Public Document Pack

Susan O’Connell
Scrutiny Team

Direct : 020 8379 6151
or Ext 6151

E-mail: susan.o’connell@enfield.gov.uk

SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD

Thursday, 20th July, 2017 at 7.00 pm in the Room 1, Civic Centre,
Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA

Membership:
(Please see attached list)
AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. CHAIRS FEEDBACK
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting on 5 April 2017.
5. KNIFE CRIME (TO FOLLOW)
To receive a report from Detective Inspector Chris Skelt.
6. EXAMINATION OF CRIME STATISTICS (Pages 7 - 16)
Examination of crime statistics received from MOPAC to include:
a) Recorded Crime
b) Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)
c) Public Confidence & Victim Satisfaction
d) Complaints against Borough Officers/ Staff

e) Stop and Search
f) Taser Deployment



10.

11.

TARGET ESTABLISHMENT

To receive an update from Chief Inspector Jenny Barnett.
UPDATE ON CURRENT POLICE OPERATIONS

To receive an update from chief Inspector Jenny Barnett.
SNB FUNDING 2017/18

The Chair will provide an update on the SNB project funding application for
2017/18.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Future meetings have been arranged for the following dates at Enfield Civic
Centre starting at 7pm:

e Thursday 2 November, 2018

e Tuesday 16 January, 2018

e Tuesday 27 March. 2018



Members of Safer Neighbourhood Board
*SNB Chair — Tim Fellows
CAPE Chairs — (who in addition to their own area of responsibility represent the other
CAPEs listed)
*Alok Agrawal (Southgate Green, Bowes, Palmers Green) — SNB Secretary
*Harry Landsman (Cockfosters, Southgate, Highlands) —SNB Vice-Chair
*Janet Marshall (Edmonton Green, Upper Edmonton) —SNB Vice-Chair
*Sheila Stacey (Enfield Lock & Turkey Street) - SNB Treasurer
*Glenn Breslin (Bush Hill Park, Winchmore Hill)
*Pat Jackson (Jubilee, Ponders End)
*Eddie Fraser (Haselbury, Lower Edmonton)
*Carol Shuttle (Southbury)

*Adrian Bishop-Laggett (FERAA)

*Vicky Dungate (Enfield Racial Equality Council)

*Jane Richards (MPS Disablity Steering Group)

*Mark Rudling (Business Representative (EBRA))

*Askin Erozkal (PEP Member) Parent Champion

*Bobbie Webster and Gideon Obeng (EYP Representatives)
*Rasheed Sadegh-Zadeh (Independent Advisory Group (IAG))
Vacancy (Stop and Search Community Monitoring Group)
Lorna Logan (Independent Custody Visitors Panel (ICV))

Dina Sahmanovic (Victim Support Representative)

Councillors: *Chris Bond and Nick Dines

Other Interested Parties: - (including CAPE Chairs who are not SNB Elected Members)
Borough Commander lain Raphael

Superintendent Jenny Barnett

Lynne Abrams (MOPAC)

Councillor Daniel Anderson (Cabinet Member for Environment)

Councillor Krystle Fonyonga (Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Public Health)
Joanne McCartney (GLA Member)

Peter Waterhouse (Independent Custody Visitors Panel (ICV)

Jon Appleby (Winchmore Hill CAPE)

Janet Bilingsley (Upper Edmonton CAPE)

David Cockle (Highlands CAPE)

David South (Ponders End CAPE)

Colette Cox (Lower Edmonton CAPE)

Revd lan Gallagher (Enfield Highway CAPE)

Joise Royce (Southgate CAPE)

Irene Wilson (Willow Road Residents)

Gillian Yeung (Bowes CAPE)

Pravin Varsani (Turkey Street CAPE)

Andrea Clemons (Head of Community Safety)

*=Parties with voting rights. Please note support officers and advisors do not hold voting
rights.



This page is intentionally left blank



Public D&¥8itnent Pack Agenda Item 4
SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 5.4.2017

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SAFER
NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5TH
APRIL, 2017

60.

61.

62.

Attended:

*SNB Chair — Tim Fellows

CAPE Chairs — (who in addition to their own area of responsibility represent the other
CAPEs listed):

*Alok Agrawal (Southgate Green, Bowes, Palmers Green) — SNB Secretary

*Harry Landsman (Cockfosters, Southgate, Highlands) —SNB Vice-Chair

*Janet Marshall (Edmonton Green, Upper Edmonton) — SNB Vice-Chair

*Sheila Stacey (Enfield Lock & Turkey Street) - SNB Treasurer

*Eddie Fraser (Haselbury, Lower Edmonton)

*Carol Shuttle (Southbury)

*Adrian Bishop-Laggett (FERAA)

*Vicky Dungate (Enfield Racial Equality Council)

Lorna Logan (Independent Custody Visitors Panel (ICV))

Councillor Mary Maguire

Superintendent Jenny Barnett

Clare Bryant (Committee Administrator) and approximately 5 members of the public
*=Parties with voting rights. Please note support officers and advisors do not hold
voting rights

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

A moment of silence was held for the victims of the attack on Westminster
Bridge on 22 March 2017.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dines, Harry Landsman
(Vice Chair), Carol Shuttle (Southbury CAPE), Borough Commander lain
Raphael and Susan Doran (MOPAC).

CHAIRS FEEDBACK

The Executive Group did not meet during the last period but have been
working on standardising constitutions and agendas for CAPE meetings.

The CCTV Monitoring Station Group has been re-established with Sheila
Stacey (Enfield Lock CAPE Chair) leading on this. 6 volunteers have been
trained and the first inspection has taken place. Visits will continue monthly.

The Safer Neighbourhood Panel for the North Cluster held a successful
meeting last week. Meetings for the other two Enfield Clusters have been
arranged.



63.

64.

Page 2
SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 5.4.2017

The Chair attended the Safer Neighbourhood Boards Forum at City Hall on
16" March which provided updates on the Mayors Police and Crime Plan that
launched a few weeks before, and on the Basic Command Unit Merger
Pathfinders.

As part of the plan there will be a doubling of officers working with young
people, school’s officers and pupil referral units. Concerns were raised about
Borough mergers although it was suggested these would not be confirmed
until the current borough trials had been complete. Attendees were also
informed that the dispatch process will be changing so that the officers
nearest to the incident would be dispatched to deal with the call, regardless of
the borough they are from.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting were AGREED.

Sheila Stacey, Enfield Lock CAPE Chair, informed the Board that since the
last meeting of the SNB, work has been taking place with Officers in
Southgate Ward to get the Southgate CAPE started again.

EXAMINATION OF CRIME STATISTICS
Jenny Barnett, Superintendent, provided the following crime statistics:

a) Recorded Crime
There is a 15.1% decrease in all recorded crime in the last 12 month
rolling period. Over the last 12-month period there have been the
following changes:

e 10.4% decrease in burglaries

2.5% decrease in robbery

2% increase in criminal damages

6.5% increase in theft

2% decrease in violence with injury

b) Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)
There has statistically been an increase in the reporting of ASB,
although this is due to how its logged. Calls will initially be logged as
ASB but after investigation be found to be something else. As the
statics are produced by what the call is initially logged as ASB reports
look higher than they are.

c) Public Confidence & Victim Satisfaction
Enfield is still low in the London rankings of victim satisfaction. There
has been some improvement on following up incidents with victims of
crime. Victims are now being provided with a 24-hour phone number to
contact officers regarding their case.

d) Complaints against Borough Officers/Staff
No update on complaints was available.



Page 3
SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD -5.4.2017

e) Stop & Search
The Stop & Search Monitoring Group has held three meetings since it
has been established. A future meeting has been scheduled for the
end of April. Itis hoped the Group will have around 8-10 people
attending and is being supported by the police.

20% of all Stop & Searches have led to an arrest. New Officers are
receiving 5 weeks of extra training to raise awareness of the
processes.

f) Taser Deployment
Tasers are available to 4 officers in every team. Following the attacks
in Westminster, the maximum number of officers were deployed with
tasers, however, this has now been reduced.

The following questions were taken from the Board and members of the
public:

Q) How long is it before a case of crime is closed?

A) Depending on the evidence and whether there is a suspect. If neither of
these are available a case will be closed, although would be reopened if a
lead was to come up. Crimes are always investigated as public and private
CCTV has increased.

Q) Is Anti-Social Behaviour a council responsibility or a police responsibility?
A) Criminal Acts will always be a police responsibility. The kind of anti-social
behaviour determines whether it is a council or police responsibility. A joint
response is produced to deal with ASB where ever possible.

Q) Has there been an increase in moped thefts and crimes?

A) There have been three moped thefts in Enfield which is an increase for the
borough. Mopeds are travelling from Camden and Islington where this has
become a bigger issue. A squad has been put together to deal with moped
enabled crimes and prevention work is taking place with designers to make
mopeds more difficult to steal. This is not considered a major issue for
Enfield.

ACTION: Tim Fellows and Jenny Barnett to discuss putting together a new
crime statistics pack to be sent out before each meeting.

TARGET ESTABLISHMENT

The current strength of the police officers in Enfield as of 1 May 2017 will be
554,

One post from every London borough has been given up to deal with the
increase of online reporting of crimes.



66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

Page 4
SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 5.4.2017

Each police sergeant will cover three wards, with each ward having two
dedicated ward officers and one dedicated ward PCSO. New maps will be
sent out to show the changes.

UPDATE ON CURRENT POLICE OPERATIONS

Since the Westminster attacks, Hate Crime has been being monitored. Enfield
has seen no increase in Hate Crimes. A spike in hate crime incidents in
Enfield are connected with the Turkish Election with most of these incidents
reported being Muslim on Muslim.

From 8 May 2017, Officers will be responsible for anyone they arrest for the
entire process. Having the same officer responsible for crimes throughout the
process allows consistency for victims. It is hoped this will improve
satisfaction for crime victims. Other disposal options are being considered
such as tickets, postal charges and arranging appointments for people to
attend police stations.

Further operations will take place on A10 to combat speeding.

ACTION: Jenny Barnett to find out how many people have been caught using
their phones whilst driving since the change in the law.

SNB FUNDING 2017/18

The SNB will receive the same funding for 2017/18 as it did for 2016/17.

It was AGREED the local priorities for 2017/18 would be Serious Youth
Violence, and Violence against Women and Girls. Applications for funding
must be submitted by 31 May 2017.

The Chair of the SNB will attend the sessions held by MOPAC on funding
bids. The bids this year will need to be more specific following several
unsuccessful bids last year. The Board was reminded that funding will always
be for projects, not police functions.

ELECTION OF TREASURER

Sheila Stacey was elected as Treasurer for the Safer Neighbourhood Board
ELECTION OF SECRETARY

Alok Agrawal was elected as Secretary for the Safer Neighbourhood Board.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Work on updating and modifying the constitution will be brought back to the
Board in the future for approval.



71.

Page 5
SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 5.4.2017

A resident queried why speeding on the A406 still takes place and why there
doesn’t appear to be any police enforcement in the area. The Board was
informed the A406 is classified as a ‘fast road’ so Enfield officers cannot

respond to incidents on this road. A s
[...]


el

Iy

Cockfostaer=s

Cockiosters Tokal

Criminal ODOamags

Fobbery

Thefr From 1%

-

Theft Fer=on

Thefd Taking oF 140

el

-

Highland=

Highland= Toeal

Criminal Oamags

Fobbery

Theft From =10

Theft Fer=on

Thefd Taking oF 140

il

o 0 1 e T PP 1 N L0 P e [ ]

i
-

Falmer=s Eresn

Falmer=s Sresen Tobal

Criminal Oamags

Fobbsery

Theft From =10

Theft Faer=on

Thefid Taking oF 14

il

Southgaks

Southgacse Tokal

Criminal Oamags

Fobbsery

Thefrt From =180

Theft Faer=on

TherrdTaking oF 140

el

-

=outhgats Hresn

Soubthgakts Sresen Tokal

Criminal ODOamags

Fobbery

Thefr From 1%

Theft Fer=on

Thefd Taking oF 140

el

I

wrinchrmeors Hill

wrinchimeore Hill Toeal

Criminal Oamags

Fobbery

Theft Frorm =100

Theft Fer=on

Thefd Taking oF 1400

el

TP s AT P 0 [ {0 [T {0 |00 | [ | [ [0 | el 0 YT i o o o 0 N | 0| [ [ [ [ [ [

]
TR ) g T (O EVCHE PR ) ) PO 0 | ol ol SR DS (6 ol ) E G B el (o V10 P [ Lol el G VR VD[V [ LR B

1
o 0 5 e A e 10 0 S [ [0 [ Y Y [

o
I

-
o

-
n

b
]
i

ke
=]
i

b
m
&

yT abed



SYV Crimes by Ward last Quarter.
Feb — Apr 2016

Cwening Borough | YE |

Sum of MumberOfHoles

GT abed

=MNT BaoroughMame aMT Mame 201602 201603 201604
Enfield Bowes 3 O 10
Bush Hill Park B a a
Chase a a a
Cockfosters O O O
Edmonton Green B g 23
Enfield Highway a 3 a
Enfield Lock 17 b 3
(Srange 24 i i
Hazelbury 5] a 10
Highlands [ [ [
Jubilee 3 B 11
Lower Edmonton 3 a 3
Falmers Green 3 3 3
Fonders End B a 19
outhbury 3 18 a
southgate 3 3 o
=outhgate Green i b i
Townh a a a
Turkey Street 21 b b
Upper Edmontan 13 5 i
Winchmare Hill I 3 I
Enfield Total 17 (a8 93




Crime Data for Quarter
Feb — Apr 2016

All Officers Feb-1b hlar-1b Apr-1b

CRIS Hecorded 2R3 328 247
CHIS Detections ai 55 21
Arrests 54 103 b3
Arrest Charges e a4 24
Arrest Balls I 1 3

The Counts are for all officers on YE borough over the last three
months. Data taken from The Monthly Counts. Central data.

9T abed



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 EXAMINATION OF CRIME

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 20.7.2017 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SAFER 
NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 20TH 
JULY, 2017 

 
Attended: 
SNB Chair – Tim Fellows 
Janet Marshall (Edmonton Green, Upper Edmonton) –SNB Vice-Chair 
Sheila Stacey (Enfield Lock & Turkey Street) - SNB Treasurer  
Adrian Bishop-Laggett (FERAA) 
Vicky Dungate (Enfield Racial Equality Council) 
Lorna Logan (Independent Custody Visitors Panel (ICV)) 
Sharon Dearman (Victim Support Representative) 
Councillor Chris Bond 
 

Superintendent Jenny Barnett 
Detective Inspector Chris Skelt 
Susan O’Connell (Committee Administrator) and approximately 5 members of the 
public. 
 

 
83. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

84. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies were received from Harry Landsman, Askin Eroskin, Susan Doran, 
Eddie Fraser, Carol Shuttle, Alok Agrawal, Pat Jackson, Irene Wilson and Cllr 
Dines. Kelly Brown sent apologies and was replaced by Sharon Dearman. 
 
 

85. CHAIRS FEEDBACK  
 
 
The Executive Group did not meet during the last period; no further progress 
has been made on producing a standardised constitution and Agenda for 
CAPE meetings. This will be progressed by email. 
 
The Chair has only been able to attend one Gold Group meeting this period. 
He had been unable to attend other meetings, details of alternative contact of 
other executive members had been left but this did not work out. 
 
Following the re-establishment of the CCTV Monitoring Station Group; a visit 
to the CCTV Centre has been undertaken which went well, the checklist has 
been revised as requested and regular visits will start after the summer period 
in September.  
 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 20.7.2017 

The Stop and Search group have met further feedback will be received under 
the agenda item. 
 
The Board has successfully submitted four bids in line with the priorities set by 
the board, further details will be provided under agenda item 9. 
 
The Chair attended a MOPAC meeting at City Hall on the Mayor’s 
forthcoming Knife Crime Strategy. This was more about asking for ideas than 
ideas being presented. Following Councillor Bond’s suggestion the Chair will 
circulate the consultation strategy and gather comments from the Board. 
ACTION: Tim Fellows to circulate consultation strategy for comments. 
 
 

86. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The following was noted in the minutes: 

 The crime statistics pack was included for discussion in the agenda 

 There was still no available figures on the number of people caught 
using their phones since the law had changed. Jenny Barnett will 
continue to chase this information. 

 Under Target Establishment, the first sentence should read the target 
strength of police officers in Enfield as of 1 May 2017 is 554. 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were AGREED. 
 
 

87. KNIFE CRIME  
 
 
Detective Inspective Chris Skelt introduced his report on knife crime in 
Enfield. The report covered the problem profile, MPS comparisons, trends, 
offence breakdown, hotspots and plans to tackle the issue. 
 
The following points were raised: 

 The majority of victims are Afro-Caribbean; aged between 15-19 years 
old and injured as a result of GBH with intent rather than robbery or 
other offences. 

 Peak offending times are Wednesdays at 3pm and late Saturday early 
Sunday morning. 

 Knife injury victims across the MPS, Enfield are in the top three 
worsening Borough’s by volume looking at volume difference 
comparison. In Enfield in the rolling year this has meant an increase of 
42 victims. In June 2017 Enfield has seen a reduction of 20% in 
offences compared to June 2016. 30.3% of these offences were Gang 
related. 

 Comparing knife injury victims over 25 years old on the same volume 
basis Enfield is 10th across the MPS with an increase of 17 victims in 
the rolling year. 17.7% of offences were Gang related. 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 20.7.2017 

 Trends showed a clear spike in May which included 2 murders; 
numbers have reduced in June and July as at the time of the meeting. 

 Total knife crime in Enfield in the rolling 12 months shows an increase 
of 16.5% equating to 69 victims, under 25’s over this period shows an 
increase of 97.8 equating to 37 victims, Under 25’s comparing June 
2016 to June 2017 shows a -33% decrease equating to 3 less victims. 

 The key locations with hotspots show Edmonton Green as the busiest 
ward and Hertford Road as the busiest street. 

 Details of habitual knife carriers were provided these are those people 
who have been previously charged with knife crime offences. 

 The work to tackle gangs in Enfield is ongoing and is making a 
difference. A recent police operation targeting one of the main gangs 
resulted in many of the senior leaders being charged or remanded. 

 The suspected reason for the increase in knife crime is an unstable 
drugs market. This is thought due to the successful work with gangs in 
the borough with less gang related knife crime; very few victims are 
willing to either report or assist police investigations into their injuries, 
and police intelligence also suggests disputes over drug territories. 

 The report detailed the work being undertaken and the Enfield Knife 
Crime Plan summary including Operation Bremont and the MET wide 
Operation Sceptre. In Enfield we also proactively seek to use Section 
60 search powers, this has been used 5 times in the last year, more 
than any other borough in the MPS. This power must be sanctioned at 
borough commander level and must be intelligence led with evidence 
to support. This allows police the power to search a specific area and 
anyone in this area based on the fact that they are in the area. 

 
The following questions and comments were taken: 
Q: Does the Council have any powers over its tenants if their children commit 
serious crimes? 
A: Yes the Council does have powers if they are in social housing. 
 
Q: What work is done with parents to educate them and assist them in taking 
responsibility? 
A: A digital and paper campaign aimed at parents and working with the Parent 
Engagement Panel is about to start targeting parents in Enfield. This will 
include signs for them to look out for and details of where they can go to seek 
support. 
 
Q: Knife arches and wands in schools is it possible to go into all schools 
rather than just particular ones 
A: Yes all schools including academies have agreed to this following a 
meeting at the Head Teachers Forum. 
 
Q: Do GP’s report stabbings? 
A: Chris was not aware of any but is aware that domestic violence is reported 
by GP’s 
 
Q: Can any knife be carried? 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 20.7.2017 

A: No knives can be carried for self-defence, those with blades under 3 inches 
maybe carried for use as a tool only. 
 
 

88. EXAMINATION OF CRIME STATISTICS  
 
 
Superintendent Jenny Barnett introduced the figures in the new format for the 
Board to take a view. These have been presented by Neighbourhood, broken 
down by wards monthly and quarterly. The figures have also been provided 
for the same period last year to provide a means of comparison. 
 
The Board found these very helpful and easier to read, it was suggested that 
a Ward league table was provided in future with a time comparison table. 
Jenny also said that the next report will incorporate this along with the addition 
of ASB broken down by the different types.   
ACTION: Supt Barnett to make the changes for the next meeting. 
 
Q: Is Smart Water still being rolled out across the borough? 
A: Yes this is still rolling out and will continue to target high burglary areas. 
 
Queries were raised over the substantial increase in the Crime Data figures 
for last quarter by comparison to 2016. Superintendent Barnet to check 
figures and report back on this 
ACTION: Supt Barnett to look into these figures. 
 
Examination of crime statistics: 
a) Recorded Crime 

No figures were provided for this. 
 

b) Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
No figures were provided for this 
 

c) Public Confidence & Victim Satisfaction 
No public confidence figures as yet. For victim satisfaction this has 
improved from near bottom to 27 across the MET, more work still to be 
done with the way we treat victims of violence with injury, motor vehicle 
crime and hate crime victims. 
 

d) Complaints against Borough Officers/ Staff 
The current figure is 24 with 90 in the previous 12 months. 
 

e) Stop and Search 
For this quarter in 2016, Enfield officers searched 687 people; the same 
quarter in 2017, Enfield officers searched 942 people and are still 
achieving the target 20% positive response. 
 
At this point the meeting discussed the Stop and Search Group, this is 
now up and running and receiving figures. Feedback was received from 
group members who were pleased with the progress made. The Chair said 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 20.7.2017 

that it would be helpful if the members could be broadened to include 
membership outside the SNB. 
 
Jenny advised that body worn cameras are already being used and that 
85% have now been distributed. They will be worn by all field officers and 
footage will be available in future for the stop and search group to view. 
 

f) Taser Deployment 
The following relates to the number of times a Taser was used by police in the 
borough in the last quarter (April to June): 

- Drawn, 6 times  
- Tasers aimed at a suspect, 1 times  
- Taser aimed and the red dot placed on subject, 7 times 
- Drive stun, 0 
- Fired, 7 
- Unauthorised discharge, 0 

 
 

89. TARGET ESTABLISHMENT  
 
 
The target strength of police officers is 554 there will be 525 by the end of 
July. We are particularly short in Chief Inspector roles, where 3 posts are now 
being advertised. 
 
We are also still low on numbers of probationers coming through. The figure 
for October will increase will approximately 17 more probations coming 
through. 
 
There will be multiple officers posted out of the borough for the Notting Hill 
Carnival but Dedicated Ward Officers will remain in place. 
 
Since Edmonton Custody suite closed and detainees have to be charged in 
Haringey (Wood Green) or further afield should Haringey be full, the number 
of arrests has not been effected and   has not gone down. 
 
There should be 2 dedicated ward officers and 1 PCSO in all wards, however 
there are vacancies in certain areas and these are being advertised. The top 
100 wards in the MET will receive an uplift in numbers and Enfield has 7 of 
these wards. The extra officers from this are; 1 Inspector, 1 Sargeant and 12 
PCSO’s and Enfield has put them into one unit and uses them as a 
neighbourhood tasking team. 
 
 

90. UPDATE ON CURRENT POLICE OPERATIONS  
 
 
The three priorities for the borough were confirmed as: 

 Keeping Children Safe 

 Gun & knife crime 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 20.7.2017 

 Outstanding suspects 
 
Keeping children safe is a new priority and includes child sexual exploitation, 
child exploitation and gangs. 
 
Following a successful pilot in Leyton and Barking spit guards are being 
introduced in custody suites. 
 
There will be an uplift in Taser trained officers and there is also a change in 
that previously these could only be used when working in pairs and now 
individual officers will be able to use. A further 1867 officers will be trained 
and there will be a total of 2500 devices over a 2 year period across the MET. 
 
It is still expected that under the new policing model that Enfield will merge 
with Haringey but this may take longer than originally anticipated. All BCO’s 
Commanders have been chosen, for Enfield this will be Helen Millichamp. 
 
The response team have now commenced doing their own investigations for 
low level crime, so far this has had no negative effect on numbers of cases 
being dealt with. 
 
All field officers will be getting their own tablet so can complete their own 
reports with victims. Those working in an office will be getting a laptop. This 
will save on time and administration. 
 
A recent meeting has taken place with Head Teachers and the Pupil Referral 
Unit to discuss producing material on child sexual exploitation and knife crime 
for use by teachers in schools. This would be in age appropriate blocks and 
likely to include a DVD. 
 
There will be closures of front of house offices across the met. There are 
currently 437 in place and will eventually be less than 100. Enfield Town front 
counter will eventually close, the police station itself will remain. There will be 
hubs for the dedicated ward officers to work out of these must be open 24/7, 
they must have secure space for equipment and space to store bikes. There 
will be at least 2 teams of ward officers working from each hub. There will be 
a consultation on this. 
 
 

91. SNB FUNDING 2017/18  
 
 
The successful funding bids were: 
 
Enfield Women’s Centre  
To develop a new training programme for young women up to age 25 
focussing on understanding healthy relationships, spotting the signs of an 
unhealthy relationship and empowering young women to say no. Thereby 
preventing them from becoming victims of crime. 
Grant- £6,000 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 20.7.2017 

 
Enfield Disability Action  
To work with the women’s centre to adapt and deliver the training programme 
for young men and women with disabilities and special educational needs. 
Thereby preventing them from becoming victims of crime. 
Grant - £6,800 
 
Enfield Children and Young Persons Service and Enfield LGBT Network. 
To support and empower LGBT young people to prevent them from becoming 
victims of Hate Crime, Domestic Abuse and cyber bullying. Through the 
provision of healthy relationship workshops and a fortnightly peer support 
group.  
The workshops will explore the issues of recognising healthy and unhealthy 
relationships, issues of self-esteem and self-worth and giving them the tools 
to be able to report if they or their friends become victims of crime. 
Grant - £5,035 
 
St Giles Trust 
SOS+ LiVVE (Local Intervention: Violence, Vulnerability and Exploitation) 
School’s Project. 
This funding bid is to provide a 2 x intervention programmes to 2 schools in 
Enfield and the programmes aim to tackle gang exploitation, drug-dealing and 
exploitation. The project will see SOS+ deliver workshops around gangs, 
drug-dealing, knife crime/violence, and child sexual exploitation to targeted 
groups and whole year groups to affect a cultural shift. The project will also 
provide training days for teachers/parents. The SOS+ Project provides 
targeted support to children and young people across London identified as 
being at serious risk of expulsion from school, offending and/or gang 
involvement. 
Grant - £8,900 
 
The chair confirmed that he had not been involved in the agreement of the bid 
from enfield Children and Young Persons Service and Enfield LGBT Network. 
 
The Grants Sub Group will continue to administer this process. 
 
 

92. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
The role of Safer Neighbourhood Panels and their effectiveness was raised 
and it was agreed that this would be an agenda item at the next meeting for 
discussion. 
ACTION: Committee Administrator 
 
 

93. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 



SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD - 20.7.2017 

To note the dates of future meetings of the SNB being held at the Civic 
Centre: 

 Thursday 2 November 2017 

 Tuesday 16 January 2018 

 Tuesday 27 March 2018 
 
 
 


